
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 8th October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 1 - 16) 

2 Apologies for absence    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 2012. 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

6 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT    

 To consider the confidential report of your officers. 
 

7 Private Hire Driver - Mr H   (Pages 19 - 24) 

8 REPORTS FROM OFFICERS    

 To consider the reports from your officers. 
 

9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices - March to April   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

10 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices   

(Pages 29 - 32) 

11 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Ms 
RB   

(Pages 33 - 34) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

12 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Mr 
MR   

(Pages 35 - 36) 

13 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Mr 
& Mrs LL   

(Pages 37 - 38) 

14 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act - Mr SV   (Pages 39 - 40) 

15 Memorandum of Understanding For Environmental Health 
Services   

(Pages 41 - 46) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors A
[...]


Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection – 04/09/12 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 4 September 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor M Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Bailey, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Kearon, Matthews, 

Miss Olszewski, Robinson, Miss Walklate and Mrs Williams  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Heesom and Welsh. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On page 2 of the minutes from the previous meeting the final sentence in the first 
paragraph of item 5 should have read: 
 
‘The Council’s current Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand survey was due to expire 
on 2nd December 2012.’ 
 
And that the ordering of paragraphs 8 and 9 be rearranged to read: 
 
‘However, they also expressed the opinion that there was no justification to support 
option 4 thereby making more Hackney Carriage Drivers Licences available. 
 
Having considered the report of 28 May 2012, the DFT guidance and the results of 
the consultation it was considered that a further Unmet Demand Survey could not be 
justified.’ 
 
The question was also raised as to whether there had actually been an offer from the 
Hackney Carriage Association to pay the full cost of the survey and if so whether this 
had been voted on by members of the Committee.  Clarification would be sough 
regarding this. 
 

4. LAW COMMISSION CONSULTATION ON REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the views of their officers 
concerning the Law Commissions Consultation on Reforming the Law of Taxi and 
Private Hire Services and to seek the view of the Committee prior to submitting a 
return. 
 
Members discussed the following response: 
 
PP (3) Maintain that only motor cars (and at a later date stretch limousines subject to 
appropriate conditions and regulations) be restr
[...]
f Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES – MARCH TO APRIL 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within the 
Borough. 
 

Recommendation 

 

For Members to receive the report. 

 
Reasons 

 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the law and the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance states clearly that 
pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a successful penalty system. Authorities 
need to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of Newcastle-under-

Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering.  The offenders were approached 
and identified.  It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter, 
however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the opportunity to discharge 
their liability by payment of a fixed penalty.  The following offenders have been issued with 
Fixed Penalties but failed to pay them, and on the 30 March, the 13, 23, and 27 April, 2012 
at Staffordshire Magistrates Court they all received the following fines and costs with a £15 
victim surcharge: 
 
J McEnvoy Fine £75  costs £85 victim surcharge £15 
S Rigby Fine £75  costs £85 victim surcharge £15 
M Mason Fine £75  costs £85 victim surcharge £15 
D Frost Fine £75  costs £85 victim surcharge £15 
M Condyliffe  Fine £75  cos
[...]
uccessful penalty system. 
Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success. 
 

3. Policy Considerations 
 
There are none arising from this report. 

 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 

 
4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 

 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the Borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental hazards. 

 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 

2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers.  
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 

 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 

 

Page 26



8. Major Risks 

 
8.1 Non payment 

 
The non-payment of fines would need to be considered seriously.  If a non-payment culture 
were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute with the residents and 
Members, undermining confidence in a service which aims to improve the quality of the 
environment. 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Littering offences within the Borough and to 
seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in 
Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 

 

That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases detailed in Appendix A. 
 

Reasons 

 
The Government has amended and extended the powers available to local authorities through the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (CNEA 2005), to tackle environmental crime.  It 
contains new statutory provisions for Fixed Penalty Notices (Fines), and Litter. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 Officers of the Council are continually conducting litter patrols through the town centre and 

Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  The aim of the patrols being to identify any person who 
is throwing, dropping or depositing litter in the street or public area.  It is an offence under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter (including smoking materials or 
chewing gum) in this manner, however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are 
given the opportunity to discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty.  
 

1.2 The individuals below were issued with such a penalty during May, June, July and August 
2012 but have failed to make any payment to the Council.  All the alleged offenders have 
been written to regarding the outstanding non payments, with little or no response.  
 

1.3 In order to conclude these cases in a satisfactory manner authority is sought to institute 
legal proceedings. 

 

2. Issues 

 
2.1 Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the law and 

the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance states clearly 
that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a successful penalty system. 
Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success. 
 

3. Policy Considerations 
 
There are none arising from this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



 

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 

 
4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 

 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the Borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental
[...]
ENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Flytipping offences within the Borough and 
to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings.  
 

Recommendation 

 

That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the case mentioned below. 
 

Reasons 

 
A prosecution taken under sections 33 and 34 (2A) Environmental Protection Act 1990 ( As 
amended by The Waste ( Household Waste Duty of Care) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2005)  is in line with the Council Priority Creating a Cleaner, Greener and Safer Borough.  Creating 
an environment where the streets and open spaces are clean and the community maintains pride 

in the Borough.  The action should deter other persons from fly tipping within the Borough. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 A complaint was received on the 21 May 2012, alleging that waste materials had been 

deposited at Stadmorslow Lane, Packmoor, Newcastle under Lyme.  Following examination 
of the waste it was established that it contained a substantial amount of household items 
and details of correspondence from Ms RB.  Ms RB was invited for an interview at the Civic 
offices, but failed to attend.  Extensive investigations were carried to ascertain the address 
details of Ms RB and a second interview was arranged. Notice of this arrangement was 
hand delivered to the address of Ms RB.  Unfortunately Ms RB failed to attend the second 
interview.  In order to conclude the investigation authority is sought, ‘subject to legal 
scrutiny’, to institute legal proceedings. 
 

2. Issues 

 
2.1 Consideration should be given to bringing a prosecution as contrary to section 33 and 34, 

we have reason to believe that Ms RB deposited controlled waste on the land without a 
waste management licence authorising such a deposit.  She also failed to dispose of 
controlled waste otherwise than in accordance with a waste management licence.  Ms RB 
has failed in her duty of care to secure the transfer by her of household waste produced on 
her property to an authorised person or to a person authorised for transport purposes.  A 
prosecution would be taken under section 33 or 34 (2A) Environmental protection Act 1990 
(as amended by The Waste (Household Waste Duty of Care) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2005). 
 

3. Policy Considerations 
 
There are none arising from this report. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  

 
4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 

 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the Borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental hazards. 

 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 places a duty on the Council and provides powers.  

 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 

 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 

 

8. Major Risks 

 
8.1 There are no major risks with this report. 

Page 34



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Flytipping offences within the Borough and 
to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings.  
 

Recommendation 

 

That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the case mentioned below. 
 

Reasons 

 
A prosecution taken under sections 33 and 34 (2A) Environmental protection Act 1990 (as 
amended b
[...]
riorities  

 
4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 

 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the Borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental hazards. 

 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 places a duty on the Council and provides powers.  

 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 

 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 

 

8. Major Risks 

 
There are no major risks with this report. 

Page 36



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Flytipping offences within the Borough and 
to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings.  
 

Recommendation 

 

That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the case mentioned below. 
 

Reasons 

 
A prosecution taken under sections 33 and 34 (2A) Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as 
amended by The Waste (Household Waste Duty of Care) (England and Wales) Regulations 2005)  
is in line with the Council Priority Creating a Cleaner Greener and Safer Borough. Creating an 
environment where the streets and open spaces are clean and the community maintains pride in 

the Borough.  The action should deter other persons from fly tipping within the Borough. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 A complaint was received on 12 March 2012, alleging that waste materials had been 

deposited on Park Lane, Silverdale, Newcastle under Lyme.  Following examination of the 
waste it was established that it contained a substantial amount of household items and 

[...]
ould seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 

 

8. Major Risks 

 
There are no major risks with this report. 

Page 38



CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a Fly Tipping offence within the 
Borough. 

 

Recommendations 

 

For Members to receive the report. 
 

Reasons 

 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the law and commit 
environmental crime throughout the Borough. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 A complaint was received on 15 March 2012, alleging that waste materials had been 

deposited in Minton Street, Wolstanton, Newcastle under Lyme.  Following examination of 
the waste it was established that it contained a substantial amount of household items and 
details of correspondence from Mr S Vella of Newcastle under Lyme.  Mr Vella was invited 
for an interview at the Civic offices and under caution admitted that the items had originated 
from his address.  He admitted loading the items into his car and leaving them in Minton 
Street, however he claimed that bins and black bags were already present in area and 
thought it was a legitimate refuse collection site. 
 

1.2 Mr Vella attended the magistrates court and he pleaded guilty to the offence under Section 
34 of the Environmental Protection Act of failing to properly dispose of household waste.  Mr 
Vella apologised he received a fine of £380 with a victim surcharge of £15 and costs were 
awarded in the sum of £275.  
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are large environmental, social and financial impacts associated with fly-tipping and 

the illegal dumping of waste. Local authorities, the Environment Agency and landowners 
spend more than £100 million every year tackling the consequences of fly-tipping.  This is a 
constant drain on Borough council taxpayers who ultimately pay the bill.       
 

3. Policy Considerations 

 
There are none arising from this report. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 39



4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the Borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental hazards. 

 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and CNEA 2005 place duties on the Council and 

provide powers.  
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 

 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
The Council were awarded costs during the court proceedings. 
 

8. Major Risks 

 
8.1 Non payment 

 
There are none arising from this report. 
 

Page 40



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 
Submitted by:  Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise of a joint memorandum of understanding for Environmental Health services for 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Authorities. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee receives the report, endorses the memorandum of understanding and gives 
delegated authority to the Head of Environmental Health Services to sign and enter into the 
agreement. 
 
Reasons 
 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Chief Environmental Health Officers Group have developed a 
memorandum of understanding to assist in providing resilience and resources for service delivery 
across the region. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Throughout the County many Environmental Health services have been reviewed and 

restructured, in order to make efficiency savings in response to the 
[...]
iding temporary professional resources as required e.g. long term 
sickness, sudden loss of staff 

 
2.4 A full copy of the MOU is attached as Appendix A. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
3.1 That committee receives the report, endorses the memorandum of understanding and gives 

delegated authority to the Head of Environmental Health Services to enter into the 
agreement. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The proposal is in line with the all the Councils corporate priorities, 
 

• Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough  

• Creating a Borough of opportunity  

• Creating a healthy and active community. 

• Transforming our Council to achieve excellence  
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 The Environmental Health Service is a regulatory service as the majority of the functions 
undertaken are based on legal requirements.  A number of these statutory requirements 
place a duty on the Local Authority to undertake the function and therefore this MOU may 
assist in delivering these functions, should the situation arise where additional resources 
from other Local Authorities is required. 
 

6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

6.1 These work activities, if utilised, will be accommodated from within existing budgets. 
 

7. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Page 42



 APPENDIX A 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 
Submitted by:  Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise of a joint memorandum of understanding for Environmental Health services for 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Authorities. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee receives the report, endorses the memorandum of understanding and gives 
delegated authority to the Head of Environmental Health Services to sign and enter into the 
agreement. 
 
Reasons 
 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Chief Environmental Health Officers Group have developed a 
memorandum of understanding to assist in providing resilience and resources for service delivery 
across the region. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Throughout the County many Environmental Health services have been reviewed and 

restructured, in order to make efficiency savings in response to the Local Authority budget 
cuts.  
 

1.2 The Staffordshire and Shropshire Chief Environmental Health Officers Group have 
considered how support and resilience can be provided between the Authorities for times 
when resources are limited, when there is either an emergency situation requiring a 
response or providing a temporary professional resource. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 It is considered mutually beneficial to form an agreement between The Staffordshire and 
Shropshire Councils Environmental Health Services namely Lichfield District Council, East 
Staffordshire Borough Council, Tamworth Borough Council, Newcastle Under Lyme Borough 
Council, Cannock Chase District Council, South Staffordshire District Council, Stafford 
Borough Council, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, Stoke on Trent City Council, 
Telford and Wrekin Council and Shropshire Council to formalise such arrangements. 
 

2.2 The proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is intended to establish a formal and 
professional understanding between the partners to improve resilience and maximise 
resources with the aim of maintaining operational efficiency.  
 

2.3 The objectives of the MOU are: 
 

• To recognise the importance of maintaining and seeking to improve resilience within 
Environmental Health Services of the Staffordshire and Shropshire Authorities across 
the County. 
 

Page 43



 APPENDIX A 

• To seek to provide professional support and optimise both professional and technical 
resources by the sharing of resources between the respective Councils within 
Staffordshire and Shropshire on a ‘needs’ basis and ‘reciprocal’ basis. 
 

• To ensure that this MOU is to be utilised only in the event of:  

• An emergency event requiring mutual aid (Civil Contingency situations) e.g. 
Large scale Food Poisoning/infectious disease event or serious accident 
requiring urgent professional intervention and resource need by a partner 
Council within Staffordshire and Shropshire Counties  

• Providing temporary professional resources as required e.g. long term 
sickness, sudden loss of staff 

 
2.4 A full copy of the MOU is attached as appendix 1. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
3.1 That committee receives the report, endorses the memorandum of understanding and gives 

delegated authority to the Head of Environmental Health Services to enter into the 
agreement. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The proposal is in line with the all the Councils corporate priorities, 
 

• Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough  

• Creating a Borough of opportunity  

• Creating a healthy and active community. 

• Transforming our Council to achieve excellence  
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 The Environmental Health Service is a regulatory service as the majority of the functions 
undertaken are based on legal requirements.  A number of these statutory requirements 
place a duty on the Local Authority to undertake the function and therefore this MOU may 
assist in delivering these functions, should the situation arise where additional resources 
from other Local Authorities is required. 
 

6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

6.1 These work activities, if utilised, will be accommodated from within existing budgets. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 44



 APPENDIX A 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Between 

THE STAFFORDSHIRE AND SHROPSHIRE COUNCILS ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

As supported/facilitated through  

THE STAFFORDSHIRE AND SHROPSHIRE CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICERS 
GROUP (and endorsed by the Staffordshire Chief Executives Gr
[...]
aff 

Page 45



 APPENDIX A 

In both cases it is anticipated that this would be where resources of an individual 
partner may be compromised or resilience limited. 

 

4. Terms 

• That in the event of resources being used by a partner that all reasonable costs 
incurred are documented and formally requested by the provider Council/s and 
refunded by the recipient Council/s on payment of invoice at an agreed rate for specific 
professional/technical categories or grade of officer as confirmed by the provider 
Council. This would be based on the training and qualifications of the officer provided 
and relating to authorisation given. 

• The MOU will come into effect on the date of signature and will remain in force until all 
parties agree to terminate. 

• Any proposed amendment to the MOU shall be addressed to the Secretary of the Chief 
Environmental Health Officers Group, who shall circulate the proposed amendment to 
all parties and if agreed by all parties, such an amendment shall be recorded in writing 
and annexed to the MOU.  

• Any participant local authority may leave the arrangement and be released from this 
MOU at any time by giving notice to the other local authorities. 

 

 

Signatories 

 

 

 

Name and Title: ………………………………………………….  Date: ………………………………....  

 

 

 

FOR ………………………………………………………………COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Name and Title: ………………………………………………….   Date: …………………………………          

 

 

FOR THE STAFFORDSHIRE CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICERS GROUP ON 
BEHALF OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE AND SHROPSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Private Hire Driver - Mr H
	Appendix

	9 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices - March to April
	10 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	Appendix A - Fixed Penalty Notice Holders

	11 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Ms RB
	12 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Mr MR
	13 Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 33, 34, 34(2A) - Mr & Mrs LL
	14 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act - Mr SV
	15 Memorandum of Understanding For Environmental Health Services
	Appendix A - Memorandum of Understanding




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 08/10/12

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday, 8th October, 2012

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bailey, Mrs Heesom, Kearon, Matthews, 
Miss Olszewski, Robinson, Miss Walklate, Welsh and 
Mrs Williams

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs Hailstones and Cllr Hailstones. 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests. 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Officers confirmed that there was no further news regarding the de-limitation of 
Hackney Carriages and that Members would be kept up to date should there be any 
developments. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

9. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - MR H 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application for the grant of a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence by Mr H.

Resolved: That the licence be granted for a 12 month period and if no further 
issues arise in that time that the licence continues for the full 3 years. 

10. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER MR O 

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application for the grant of a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence by Mr O.

Mr O had submitted an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  A requirement 
of the application process was to provide a disclosure from the Criminal Records 
Bureau at an enhanced level.  The disclosure provided by Mr O revealed a conviction 
and cautions, which fell within the Council’s guidelines.

Resolved: That the licence be granted for a probationary period of 12 months 
and if no further issues arise in that time that the licence continues for the full 3 
years. 



Public Protection Committee - 08/10/12

2

11. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES - MARCH TO APRIL 

The Committee received a report to advice it of action taken in respect of Littering 
offences within the Borough.

Officers confirmed that the variations in fine amounts were due to different 
magistrates and different courts.

Resolved: That the report be received.

12. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Littering 
offences within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the appendix.

Officers of the Council were continually conducting litter patrols through the town 
centre and Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  The aim of the patrols was to identify 
any person who was throwing, dropping or depositing litter in the street or public 
area.  It was an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter 
(including smoking materials or chewing gum) in this manner, however to avoid a 
conviction in the courts offenders were given the opportunity to discharge their 
liability by payment of a fixed penalty. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the cases detailed in 
the Appendix.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) - MS RB 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of 
Flytipping offences within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to this case. .

14. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) - MR MR 

The Committee received a report to advise it of action taken in respect of Flytipping 
offences within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to this case.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) - MR & 
MRS LL 



Public Protection Committee - 08/10/12

3

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of 
Flytipping offences within the Borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to this case.

16. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT - MR SV 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of a 
Fly Tipping offence within the Borough.

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

The Committee received a report to advise it of a joint memorandum of 
understanding for Environmental Health services for Staffordshire and Shropshire 
Authorities.

The Staffordshire and Shropshire Chief Environmental Health Officers Group had 
developed a memorandum of understanding to assist in providing resilience and 
resources for service delivery across the region

Members raised concerns regarding any detrimental affect that might be had on 
Newcastle Borough should staff be required to work elsewhere. Officers confirmed 
that any work carried out by Newcastle Borough Council Officers for other authorities 
would be above and beyond any normal contractual hours or that officers would be 
required to take annual leave and that any work carried out would be done on a 
reciprocal basis.

Members also requested clarification as to whether staff would be contractually 
required to work elsewhere when required or whether this would be done on a 
voluntary basis. Officers stated that clarification would need to be sought on this 
matter. 

Members agreed that once clarification was received that it be shared with the Chair 
of the Committee to make the final decisions. 

Resolved: (i) That clarification be sought regarding whether officers would be 
required to provide cover for other Local Authorities or as to whether this would be on 
a voluntary basis. 

(ii) That once clarification was received from officers, authority be 
given to the Chair of the Committee regarding whether or not to endorse the 
memorandum of understanding and give authority to the Head of Environmental 
Health Services to sign and enter into the agreement. 

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 



Public Protection Committee - 08/10/12

4

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair


